International Journal of Power Electronics and Drive Systems (IJPEDS)
Vol. 13, No. 3, September 2022, pp. 1498~1509
ISSN: 2088-8694, DOI: 10.11591/ijpeds.v13.i3.pp1498-1509  1498
Journal homepage: http://ijpeds.iaescore.com
Improved auxiliary inductive coil connectors in DC boost
converters with high voltage gain for renewable energy source
applications
Anusak Bilsalam1, Nicu Bizon2, Phatiphat Thounthong3

Research Scholar Program under Grant No. N42A640328 and main supported by King Mongkut's University
of Technology North Bangkok (Grant No. Res-CIT0280/2021).
APPENDIX
(a) (b)
Figure 3. Relationships graphs parameter: (a) relationships between input voltage Vs and duty cycle D and
output voltage Vo; and (b) relationships between switching frequency fs and maximum current magnetizing
inductor iLmax and duty cycle D
                ISSN: 2088-8694
Int J Pow Elec & Dri Syst, Vol. 13, No. 3, September 2022: 1498-1509
1508
(c)
Figure 3. Relationships graphs parameter: (c) relationships between switching frequency fs and and duty
cycle D and minimum inductor Lm(min) (continue)
REFERENCES
[1] S. B. Kjaer, J. K. Pedersen, and F. Blaabjerg, “A review of single-phase grid-connected inverters for photovoltaic modules,” in
IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. 41, no. 5, pp. 1292-1306, 2005, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2005.853371.
[2] P. Thounthong, B. Davat, S. Rael, and P. Sethakul, “Fuel cell high-power applications,” in IEEE Industrial Electronics Magazine,
vol. 3, no. 1, pp. 32-46, Mar. 2009, doi: 10.1109/MIE.2008.930365.
[3] W. Li and X. He, “Review of nonisolated high-step-up DC/DC converters in photovoltaic grid-connected applications,” in IEEE
Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 58, no. 4, pp. 1239-1250, Apr. 2011, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2010.2049715.
[4] M. Forouzesh, Y. P. Siwakoti, S. A. Gorji, F. Blaabjerg, and B. Lehman, “Step-up DC–DC converters: a comprehensive review of
voltage-boosting techniques, topologies, and applications,” in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 32, no. 12, pp. 9143-
9178, Dec. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2017.2652318.
[5] E. Romero-Cadaval, B. Francois, M. Malinowski, and Q. -C. Zhong, “Grid-connected photovoltaic plants: an alternative energy
source, replacing conventional sources,” in IEEE Industrial Electronics Magazine, vol. 9, no. 1, pp. 18-32, Mar. 2015, doi:
10.1109/MIE.2014.2362211.
[6] S. Kouro, J. I. Leon, D. Vinnikov, and L. G. Franquelo, “Grid-connected photovoltaic systems: an overview of recent research
and emerging PV converter technology,” in IEEE Industrial Electronics Magazine, vol. 9, no. 1, pp. 47-61, Mar. 2015, doi:
10.1109/MIE.2014.2376976.
[7] H. Liu, H. Hu, H. Wu, Y. Xing, and I. Batarseh, “Overview of high-step-up coupled-inductor boost converters,” in IEEE Journal
of Emerging and Selected Topics in Power Electronics, vol. 4, no. 2, pp. 689-704, Jun. 2016, doi:
10.1109/JESTPE.2016.2532930.
[8] L. Schmitz, D. C. Martins, and R. F. Coelho, “Comprehensive conception of high step-up DC–DC converters with coupled
inductor and voltage multipliers techniques,” in IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems I: Regular Papers, vol. 67, no. 6, pp.
2140-2151, Jun. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2020.2973154.
[9] Y. J. A. Alcazar, D. de Souza Oliveira, F. L. Tofoli, and R. P. Torrico-Bascopé, “DC–DC nonisolated boost converter based on
the three-state switching cell and voltage multiplier cells,” in IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 60, no. 10, pp.
4438-4449, Oct. 2013, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2012.2213555.
[10] S. Chen et al., “Research on topology of the high step-up boost converter with coupled inductor,” in IEEE Transactions on Power
Electronics, vol. 34, no. 11, pp. 10733-10745, Nov. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2019.2897871.
[11] J. Ai, M. Lin, and M. Yin, “A family of high step-up cascade DC–DC converters with clamped circuits,” in IEEE Transactions on
Power Electronics, vol. 35, no. 5, pp. 4819-4834, May 2020, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2019.2943502.
[12] S. Lee and H. Do, “High step-up coupled-inductor cascade boost DC–DC converter with lossless passive snubber,” in IEEE
Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 65, no. 10, pp. 7753-7761, Oct. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2018.2803731.
[13] Y. Wang, Y. Qiu, Q. Bian, Y. Guan, and D. Xu, “A single switch quadratic boost high step up DC–DC converter,” in IEEE
Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 66, no. 6, pp. 4387-4397, Jun. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2018.2860550.
[14] G. Wu, X. Ruan, and Z. Ye, “Nonisolated high step-up DC–DC converters adopting switched-capacitor cell,” in IEEE
Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 62, no. 1, pp. 383-393, Jan. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2014.2327000.
[15] Y. Zheng, B. Brown, W. Xie, S. Li, and K. Smedley, “High step-up DC–DC converter with zero voltage switching and low input
current ripple,” in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 35, no. 9, pp. 9416-9429, Sep. 2020, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2020.2968613.
[16] Rong-Jong Wai and Rou-Yong Duan, “High step-up converter with coupled-inductor,” in IEEE Transactions on Power
Electronics, vol. 20, no. 5, pp. 1025-1035, Sep. 2005, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2005.854023.
[17] S. Changchien, T. Liang, J. Chen, and L. Yang, “Novel high step-up DC–DC converter for fuel cell energy conversion system,” in
IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 57, no. 6, pp. 2007-2017, Jun. 2010, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2009.2026364.
[18] W. Li and X. He, “A family of interleaved DC–DC converters deduced from a basic cell with winding-cross-coupledinductors
(WCCIs) for high step-upor step-down conversions,” in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 23, no. 4, pp. 1791-1801,
Jul. 2008, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2008.925204.
[19] M. Prudente, L. L. Pfitscher, G. Emmendoerfer, E. F. Romaneli, and R. Gules, “Voltage multiplier cells applied to non-isolated
DC–DC converters,” in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 23, no. 2, pp. 871-887, Mar. 2008, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2007.915762.
Int J Pow Elec & Dri Syst  ISSN: 2088-8694 
Improved auxiliary inductive coil connectors in DC boost converters with high … (Anusak Bilsalam)
1509
[20] A. Ajami, H. Ardi, and A. Farakhor, “A novel high step-up DC/DC converter based on integrating coupled inductor and switched-
capacitor techniques for renewable energy applications,” in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 30, no. 8, pp. 4255-
4263, Aug. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2014.2360495.
[21] Y. Deng, Q. Rong, W. Li, Y. Zhao, J. Shi, and X. He, “Single-switch high step-up converters with built-in transformer voltage
multiplier cell,” in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 27, no. 8, pp. 3557-3567, Aug. 2012, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2012.2183620.
[22] J. Ai and M. Lin, “Ultralarge gain step-up coupled-inductor DC–DC converter with an asymmetric voltage multiplier network for
a sustainable energy system,” in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 32, no. 9, pp. 6896-6903, Sep. 2017, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2016.2626383.
[23] S. -W. Seo, D. -K. Lim, and H. H. Choi, “High step-up interleaved converter mixed with magnetic coupling and voltage lift,” in
IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 72768-72780, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2983757.
[24] T. Liang, J. Lee, S. Chen, J. Chen, and L. Yang, “Novel isolated high-step-up DC–DC converter with voltage lift,” in IEEE
Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 60, no. 4, pp. 1483-1491, Apr. 2013, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2011.2177789.
[25] M. L. Alghaythi, R. M. O’Connell, N. E. Islam, M. M. S. Khan, and J. M. Guerrero, “A high step-up interleaved DC-DC
converter with voltage multiplier and coupled inductors for renewable energy systems,” in IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 123165-
123174, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3007137.
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS
Anusak Bilsalam     (Member, IEEE) was born in Nakhon Si Thammarat, Thailand.
He received the B.Ind.Tech. degree in power electronics technology from the King Mongkut’s
Institute of Technology North Bangkok (KMITNB), Bangkok, Thailand, in 2004, the M.E.